
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 25th June, 2020 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Virtual Meeting - Zoom - Public Access via 

YouTube 
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil 

 
 
 
Councillors: Manda Rigby, Karen Warrington and Steve Hedges 
 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers 
Press and Public 
 
 
A briefing session for Members will be held at 9.30am. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Durnford 
Democratic Services 
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG  
Telephone: 01225 394458 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk  
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 



NOTES: 
 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1  
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above. 
 
3.Broadcasting of Meetings:- The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the 
internet https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil . The Council may also use the images/sound 
recordings on its social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Participation at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to enable the public to make 
their views known at meetings. They may submit a written statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do. They may also submit a petition on behalf of a group. Advance notice 
is required not less than two working days before the meeting. 
 
This means that for meetings held on Wednesdays, a copy of the written statement must be 
received by Democratic Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday. Further details of the 
scheme can be found at: 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Supplementary information for meetings: Additional information and Protocols and 
procedures relating to meetings 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday, 25th June, 2020 
 

at 10.00 am in the Virtual Meeting - Zoom - Public Access via YouTube 
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.   WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS  

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

4.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

5.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 23RD JANUARY 2020 (Pages 5 - 8) 

6.   LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 9 - 10) 

 The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure. 

7.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - SPAR, 21-23 HOLCOMBE LANE, 
BATHAMPTON (Pages 11 - 66) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 23rd January, 2020, 10.00 am 

 
Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Steve Hedges and Sally Davis (in place of Michael 
Evans)  
Officers in attendance: Carrie-Ann Evans (Deputy Team Leader (Barrister)) and John 
Dowding (Senior Public Protection Officer) 

 
63    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure. 
 

64    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Michael Evans, for whom Councillor Sally 
Davis substituted. 
 

65    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

66    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

67    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

68    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Sub-Committee, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better 
served by not disclosing relevant information, RESOLVED in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the public 
should be excluded from the meeting for the agenda item 8, and that the reporting of 
this part of the meeting should be prevented under Section 100A(5A), because of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended. 
 

69    TAXI PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair explained the procedure to be followed for the next item of business. 
 

70    CONSIDERATION OF FIT AND PROPER - 1901260TAXI  
 
The licensee confirmed that he understood the procedure to be followed for the 
hearing. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
Page 2 of 4 

 

The Senior Public Protection Officer presented the report. He explained that the 
licensee had twice failed to comply with the condition of his licence requiring him to 
produce to the Licensing Section a new MOT certificate within seven working days of 
the expiry of the previous certificate. It was noted that on the latest occasion there 
had been a gap in MOT cover of seven days from the expiry of the old certificate to 
the issue of a new certificate. He was awarded 4 penalty points, warned that a 
subsequent failure would result in the matter being referred to the relevant Council 
Sub-Committee and asked to submit within seven days a written explanation of the 
gap in cover. He failed to submit a written explanation and failed to reply to two 
further letters asking him to submit an explanation within seven days. No letter of 
explanation had been received, and accordingly he had been referred to the Sub-
Committee. 
 
The licensee stated his case. He said that he had deliberately not replied to the 
letters because he wanted to come before the Sub-Committee to address Members 
directly about his dissatisfaction with the absence of a taxi rank in his area. Without a 
rank he had to keep driving round and round wasting fuel. He had tried to speak to 
Public Protection and various Council departments about this without success. The 
Chair advised him that this was not an appropriate forum in which to raise this 
matter; the Sub-Committee could only deal with the matters set out in the report. 
 
In reply to questions from Members the licensee stated that at the time the MOT 
certificate had expired he had asked his driver Mr BH to attend to the matter, but the 
driver had gone on holiday for seven days and had not done so.  The licensee 
further stated that when Mr BH returned from holiday, he had again directed him to 
attend to the matter, and he done so as soon as he had returned. The licensee again 
referred to his frustration at the lack of a taxi rank in his area. 
 
The Licensing Officer explained to the Sub-Committee that following a request to 
Cathryn Brown regarding the provision of the existing taxi rank in his area, the 
Council had looked into the matter and decided that in the absence of any 
documentation from the former Wansdyke Council legitimising the existing taxi rank 
the best course of action was for B&NES to formally adopt the existing rank.  This 
process was implemented, and a public notice was issued for consultation and in the 
absence of objections the taxi rank was formally appointed. As far as licensing was 
aware Highways had installed the required markings and signs and the licensee was 
aware that this process had been completed following his request.   The licensee 
stated that Highways had done some work and that the new rank was there from 
September, but because B&NES had made it a clearway all B&NES were interested 
in was issuing parking tickets to taxis on the rank. 
 
In his summing up the licence holder said that he had never broken any law relating 
to taxis. He had been a license holder for over thirty years, had a clean driving 
licence and had never been the subject of any complaints from the public. 
 
Following an adjournment, the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the licensee 
remained a fit and proper person to hold a combined Private Hire/Hackney Carriage 
Driver’s Licence. 
 
Decision and reasons 
 

Page 6



 

 
Page 3 of 4 

 

Members have had to consider whether or not the licensee remains fit and proper to 
hold a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s licence for failure to comply 
with a condition of his Hackney Carriage vehicle licence regarding MOT certificates 
and repeated failures to provide an explanation for the breach of condition. In doing 
so Members took account of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law and the Council’s Policy.  
 
Members took account of the licensee’s oral representations and balanced this 
against the information contained in the report before them. 
 
The licensee told members that he was aware of the condition to provide a new MOT 
certificate within 7 days of the old one expiring. In this instance, the licensee 
explained that the MOT expired on 25th July 2019 and the driver in charge of the 
vehicle should have taken it in for MOT but did not as he went away on holiday. It 
was taken for MOT straight away when the driver in charge returned from holiday 
and it was MOT’d on 2nd August.  The licensee explained to members that the 
reason he had not responded to the Senior Public Protection Officer’s requests for 
an explanation regarding the 7-day gap between MOT certificates was that he 
wanted to come before the LSC to explain his concerns regarding the lack of taxi 
rank in his area. Members reminded the licensee that the issue before them today 
was whether or not he was a fit and proper person to hold a licence and separate 
unrelated issues should be raised with the relevant council department or his Ward 
Member.   
 
Members noted that according to the conditions of his Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence the licensee should have provided the Council within a copy of his new MOT 
Certificate within 7 days of expiry of the previous certificate whereas the certificate 
was provided nearly a month after the previous one had expired. They took account 
of the fact that there was a 7-day gap between the previous certificate expiring and 
the new one being granted. Members found the reason for the 7-day gap between 
MOT certificates to be plausible and noted that the vehicle was not in use during this 
time; they noted however, that this does not excuse the breach of condition nor his 
failure to comply with Public Protection’s requests for an explanation for the delay.  
Members noted further that this was the second occasion on which the licensee had 
failed to produce an MOT certificate within the 7 days period prescribed by condition. 
Members were disappointed to note that the licensee had a history of failing to 
comply with reasonable requests for information by the Public Protection Team and 
this certainly is not the conduct that they would expect from a BANES licensed 
driver.  That said, they balanced this against the explanation provided by the 
licensee, in so far as it was relevant, and his long service as a licensed driver, the 
fact that there were no complaints on his record from members of the public, his 
clean DVLA licence and clean police record. 
 
In the light of this and based on what Members had heard and read, they consider 
the licensee to be a fit and proper person to continue hold a combined Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s licence however, they considered a final warning to be 
appropriate and they had considered all options against the licensee, including 
revocation.  
 
This is a final warning against the licensee that: 
 

Page 7



 

 
Page 4 of 4 

 

He should be in no doubt that he must comply with the terms and conditions of his 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage licenses with BANES.  
 
He should comply with requests of the Public Protection Team (or any successor 
team) in the timescales given in the administration and enforcement of his 
licences.  
 
He should be civil and professional in his dealings with the Council and its 
representatives.  
 
If he comes before the LSC again in relation to his future conduct, against this 
background, he will be at strong risk of revocation.  

 
Note 
 
If there is just reason why the licensee cannot respond to a request in writing, he 
should try to agree a way forward with the officer making the request in an agreed 
timeframe and this should be documented in the interests of all parties. 
   
The licensee should not use wider grievances as an excuse for non-compliance with 
the terms and conditions of his licences. It is suggested that any grievances or 
concerns he has should be raised with the relevant council department and/or his 
Ward Member. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.43 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 8



E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\9\AI00025940\$firmcrla.rtf 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
LICENSING ACT 2003 

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 
LICENCE OR FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

 

The Chair will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in which to make 
representations that will not normally exceed twenty minutes.  Where more than 
one party makes relevant representations this time will be split between the parties 
and where several parties make similar representations it is suggested one 
representative is appointed to avoid duplication.  
 
The term “party” or “parties” will mean anyone to whom notice of this meeting has 
been given. 
 
1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Sub-Committee, the Officers present 

and explain the procedure to be followed. 
 

2. The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the matter to be considered by 
the Sub-Committee. 
 

3. (i) The Applicant/Licence Holder , or representative, addresses the Sub-
Committee who may be asked relevant questions by the other parties and 
Members. 

 (ii) witnesses may be called in support of the application who may be asked 
relevant questions by the other parties and Members. 

 
4. (i) Any party making relevant representations,  or representative, will address 

the Sub-Committee who may be asked relevant questions by the Applicant, 
other parties and Members. 

 (ii) witnesses may be called in support of such representations who may be 
asked relevant questions by the Applicant, other parties and Members. 

 
5. Responsible Authorities making representation will address the Committee and 

may be asked relevant questions by the Applicant, other parties and Members. 
 

6. The other parties will be invited in turn to summarise their representations. 
 

Responsible Authorities will be invited to summarise their representations 
 
The Applicant/ Licence Holder will be invited to summarise the application. 

 

8. The Chair will invite the Committee to move into private session to enable the 
Members to deliberate in private. The Committee will reconvene publicly if 
clarification of evidence is required and/or legal advice is required. The 
Committee may retire to a private room, or alternatively require vacation of the 
room by all other persons. 

 
Whilst in deliberation the Committee will be accompanied by Legal and 
Democratic Service Officers for the purpose of assisting them in drafting their 
reasoning for the decision. 
 

The Committee will reconvene the meeting and the Chair will announce the 
Committee’s decision with reasons and advise that the decision will be released 
in writing within the statutory time limits or advise that the decision will be 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\9\AI00025940\$firmcrla.rtf 

released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limit, in this instance, 5 
working days. 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 
 

• Where the Sub-Committee considers it necessary to do so, it may vary this 
procedure. 

 

• In circumstances where a party fails to attend the Committee will consider 
whether to proceed in absence. Should a matter be deferred the deferral 
notice will state that the matter may proceed in a party’s absence on the next 
occasion. In deciding whether to proceed all notices, communications and 
representations will be considered. 
 

• Only in exceptional circumstances will the Committee take into account any 
additional late documentary or other information produced by an existing party 
in support of their application/representation.  This will be at the discretion of 
the Chair and with the agreement of all the other parties.  No new 
representations will be allowed at the hearing. 

 

• The hearing will take the form of a discussion and parties will be able to ask 
questions as set out above. However, formal cross examination will be 
discouraged. 

 

• The Authority will disregard any information or representation given by a party 
which is not relevant to the Application and the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

•  Where there is more than one party making relevant representations the time 
allocated will be split between those parties. 
 

• Where several parties are making the same or similar representations it is 
suggested that one representative is appointed to avoid duplication and make 
efficient use of the allocated time.  
 

• Where an objection is made by an association or residents group, a duly 
authorised person – as notified to the Licensing Authority – may speak on 
behalf of that association or group.  

 

• The Chair may request that persons behaving in a disruptive manner should 
leave the hearing and their return refused, or allowed subject to conditions.  
An excluded person is however, entitled to submit the information they would 
have been entitled to present had they not been excluded. 

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council is committed to taking decisions in an 
honest, accountable and transparent fashion. On occasion however, it may be 
necessary to exclude members of the press and public pursuant to the Local 
Government Act 1972 Schedule 12 (a). In those circumstances reasons for such 
decisions will be given. 

Page 10



Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 23rd January 2020
	6 LICENSING PROCEDURE
	7 NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - Spar, 21-23 HOLCOMBE LANE, Bathampton



Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 25th June, 2020, 10.00 am 

 
Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Karen Warrington and Steve Hedges  
 
Officers in attendance: Terrill Wolyn (Senior Licensing Officer) and Shaine Lewis (Team 
Leader Resources - Legal Team) 

 
1    WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed those present to the meeting and introduced the other 
members of the Sub-Committee and the officers in attendance.  
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

4    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

5    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 23RD JANUARY 2020  
 
These were approved as a correct record. 
 
The Chair also announced that the Corporate Director had sought her advice prior to 
taking a decision under emergency powers whilst the Sub-Committee was not able 
to formally meet. She explained that this was in relation to the removal of a licence 
from a taxi driver. 
 

6    LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair explained the procedure for the meeting to all parties who were present. 
 
The parties confirmed that they understood the procedure to be followed for the 
hearing. 
 

7    NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION - SPAR, 21-23 HOLCOMBE LANE, 
BATHAMPTON  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the application from Amahar Limited to the 
Sub-Committee. She explained that it was for a new premises licence for the Spar, 
21-23 Holcombe Lane, Bathampton, Bath. BA2 6UL.  
 



 

 
Page 2 of 4 

 

She stated that the application proposed the sale of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises only, every day between 06:00 to 23:00 hours. She added that the 
application proposed the following opening times, every day between 06:00 to 23:00 
hours. 
 
She informed the Sub-Committee that twelve representations of objection had been 
received from interested parties within the statutory period and that subsequently 
further information had been supplied by both the applicant and one of the interested 
parties. 
 
She confirmed that none of the Responsible Authorities had made any 
representations relating to the application. 
 
Professor Roy Light stated the case for the applicant with support from Mr Richard 
Baker and they were questioned by Members and the interested parties present. 
 
Katherine Lutteroth, Kay Martin, Ian Muir and Councillor Kevin Guy stated the case 
on behalf of the interested parties and they were questioned by Members and the 
applicant. 
 
Decision and reasons 
 
Members have determined an application for a new Premises Licence at a Spar 
convenience store, 21-23 Holcombe Lane, Bathampton. In doing so, they have taken 
into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Policy, 
Human Rights Act 1998 and case law. 
 
Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is 
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives on the 
information before them. Members reminded themselves that each application must 
be considered on its own merits.  
 
The applicant stated this is an application for a new premises licence at a pre-
established village store that had been licenced to sell alcohol between 8:00-
23:00hrs Monday to Saturday and 22:30hrs on Sunday. 
 
There is some significant support within the representations for these premises as 
the village needs a shop. It was stated Spar is a good backer and Mr Mahar is an 
experienced applicant.  The store is undergoing an £80,000 refurbishment and a 
comprehensive suite of conditions including CCTV coverage both inside and out has 
been offered.  
 
The store will be operated in accordance with the RB Retail & Licensing Limited Site 
Operations Manual. That Manual contains a range of training materials covering 
underage sales, a refusals book, information on product knowledge and staff 
authorisations. In terms of staff they must have completed the training before they 
can make sales of alcohol.  
 
In terms of Interested Party representation it was stated that whilst all 4 objectives 
were raised they are not all relevant. For example, public safety usually deals with 
pubs and clubs and protection of children from harm is dealt with by the challenge 25 



 

 
Page 3 of 4 

 

training and the Manual. In terms of crime and disorder only one incident had been 
presented and Responsible Authorities had not made representation.  
 
The applicant stated public nuisance appeared to be of most concern to Interested 
Parties and focused on noise and litter. In terms of litter this is dealt with by way of a 
condition and the applicant is willing to install litter bins outside the premises. In 
terms of noise these will ordinarily arise from deliveries and the applicant therefore 
offered a condition that alcohol shall only be delivered between the hours of 08:00 
and 20:00hrs Monday to Friday. It was not accepted that noise will arise from cars 
given there are at least 4 other outlets in the surrounding areas and in short this is 
envisaged to be a local shop for local people attending on foot. 
 
Whilst generally welcoming the reopening of the store the Interested Parties raised 
all 4 Licensing Objectives in objection. It was said that the premises are a lock up 
shop in a quiet lane and they feared an increase of noise both on and off the 
premises affecting residents above and in the vicinity.  
 
They further stated there would be the associated dangers with increased traffic on 
the narrow lane, parking and that the premises would attract people from 
neighbouring villages, late-night revellers returning from nights out in Bath and those 
residing along the canal/river corridors. This would therefore lead to an unnecessary 
increase in risk to residents, litter, vomit, nuisance and antisocial behaviour.  
 
In terms of antisocial behaviour, it was said there are several incidences a year with 
noisy boaters and in 2018 such behaviour led to a local pub imposing a ban on large 
groups; often Stag & Hen parties. Further, with an incident last summer of youths 
verbally abusing a female, and with vandalism on the increase, if alcohol were 
available beyond the times in similar village shops, this would lead to problems in 
Holcombe Lane as people come looking for a late-night drink.  
 
In determining this application Members were careful to take account of the relevant 
written and oral representations and to balance their competing interests. Members 
were, however, careful to disregard matters such as those governed by other 
statutory regimes and issues not attributable to licenced activity. For example, traffic 
risks, noise and parking, protection of children not on the premises, profitability and 
need, the character and appearance of an area and the health and safety of those 
not on the premises. 
 
With regards to the terminal hour members reminded themselves of the Statutory 
Guidance and their Statement of Licensing Policy. For example at 18.1 each 
application must be considered on its merits and at 18.6 shops, stores and 
supermarkets should generally be permitted to sell alcohol for consumption off the 
premises during the normal hours they intend to open for shopping purposes. 
Members noted, however, that whilst there is a principal that terminal hours should 
be staggered, they may depart from this where representation is made, and it is 
appropriate to do so.  
  
In terms of nuisance and antisocial behaviour Members heard that the premises had 
been able to operate under a previous licence between 08:00 – 23:00 Monday to 
Saturday and between 08:00 -22:30hrs on Sundays. Members also noted a thorough 
package of training and support would be in place together with a suite of conditions 



 

 
Page 4 of 4 

 

including one offered during the meeting which limited the timing of alcohol 
deliveries.  
 
Whilst there were no representations from Responsible Authorities Members noted 
the Interested Parties feared an increase in nuisance and antisocial behaviour. 
Members found this fear was predicated on the basis that late-night revellers and 
pranksters would be attracted to Holcombe Lane from the river/canal corridor, 
surrounding villages and whilst on their way home from a night out in Bath if granted. 
 
In all the circumstances whilst Members have sympathy with the Interested Parties’ 
legitimate concerns there was no information about incidences of nuisance and 
antisocial behaviour linked to these premises or other premises in the village.  
 
Accordingly, as Members had not been presented with any evidence, or information, 
to base a reasonable belief the premises would have a detrimental effect on the 
licencing objectives, or to depart from Policy and Guidance, the application is 
granted as applied for with the additional condition offered by the applicant during 
the meeting.  
 
Authority is therefore delegated to the licensing officer to issue the licence with 
conditions consistent with the operating schedule and the additional condition as 
follows: 
 
Alcohol shall only be delivered to the premises between the hours of 08:00 and 
20:00hrs Monday to Friday. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


